
ATTACHMENT 1

2022 PROJECT PRIORITY LIST 
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Projects

Solicited May 2022

Priority Project # Owner Information Project Name Project Description
Est. % of line 

installed 
before 1986

Action 
Level 

Exceed

Total 
Points

Program 
Type 
Code

Principal 
Forgiveness Project Cost SRF Amount 

for this IUP
Cumulative SRF 

Amount Notes

1 BIL 01L-22
City of Chesapeake, 
Dept. of Public 
Utilities 

City of Chesapeake Lead Service 
Line Replacement 

Replacing lead services lines as they are discovered during the 
City's effort to replace aging infrastructure. Over 25% 15 ppb 

(0.015ml/L) 75 BIL - L $285,000 $750,000 $750,000 $750,000

2 BIL 02L-22 Henry County Public 
Service Authority

Fieldale Lead Service Line 
Replacement - Phase 4

Replacing lead services lines as they are discovered during the 
PSA's effort to replace aging infrastructure. Over 75% under 10 

ppb 68 BIL - L $190,000 $500,000 $500,000 $1,250,000 declined

3 BIL 03L-22 City of Radford City of Radford Lead Service Line 
Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 

ppb 61.5 BIL - L $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $1,000,000

4 BIL 04L-22 City of Lynchburg Water Service Line Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 
ppb 59.5 BIL - L $475,000 $1,250,000 $1,250,000 $2,250,000 updated

5 BIL 05L-22 City of Norfolk LSL Inventory and LSLR - Year 1 Developing an inventory and/or replacing lead services lines as 
part of a rebate Program. Over 75% under 10 

ppb 53 BIL - L $10,400,000 $26,000,000 $23,545,592 $25,795,592 updated

6 BIL 06L-22 Halifax County 
Service Authority HCSA LSL Inventory & Replacement Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 

ppb 52.5 BIL - L $285,000 $750,000 $750,000 $26,545,592

7 BIL 07L-22 Town of Chihowie Town of Chilhowie Water System 
Improvements Projects Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Under 25% under 10 

ppb 33 BIL - L $285,000 $750,000 $750,000 $27,295,592

8 BIL 08L-22 Town of Pulaski Town of Pulaski Lead Service Line 
Inventory & Replacement Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% 15 ppb 

(0.015ml/L) 53 BIL - L $285,000 $750,000 $750,000 $28,045,592

9 BIL 09L-22 Western Viginia 
Water Authority 

WVWA Lead Service Line Inventory & 
Replacement 

Finishing the inventory process - approximately 60% is already 
complete. Over 25% under 10 

ppb 43 BIL - L $173,280 $456,000 $456,000 $28,501,592

10 BIL 10L-22 Town of Hillsville Town of Hillsville Lead Service Line 
Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Under 25% under 10 

ppb 30 BIL - L $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $28,751,592

11 BIL 11L-22 City of Winchester City of Winchester Lead Service Line 
Inventory Project Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 50% under 10 

ppb 51 BIL - L $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $29,001,592

12 BIL 12L-22 City of Portsmouth Lead Service Line Replacement Gap 
Analysis & Action Plan Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 

ppb 45 BIL - L $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $29,151,592

13 BIL 13L-22 City of Emporia Lead and Copper Program LSL 
Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 

ppb 44.5 BIL - L $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $29,401,592

14 BIL 14L-22
Campbell County 
Utilities & Service 
Authority

Lead Service Line Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 
ppb 42.5 BIL - L $152,000 $152,000 $152,000 $29,553,592

15 BIL 15L-22 Bristol Virginia 
Utilities Authority

Phase 1 Downtown Zone LSL 
Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 

ppb 40 BIL - L $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $29,803,592

16 BIL 16L-22 Bedford County Bedford Regional Water Authority 
Lead Inventory Project Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 

ppb 39.5 BIL - L $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $29,863,592

17 BIL 17L-22 Western Viginia 
Water Authority 

Lead Service Line Inventory 
Development Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 25% under 10 

ppb 38 BIL - L $496,280 $1,306,000 $1,306,000 $31,169,592 declined

18 BIL 18L-22 City of Charlottesville Lead Service Line Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 25% under 10 
ppb 36 BIL - L $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $31,419,592

19 BIL 19L-22 Town of Blacksburg Town of Blacksburg Lead Inventory 
Project – Phase 1 Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Under 25% under 10 

ppb 30 BIL - L $56,000 $56,000 $56,000 $31,475,592

20 BIL 20L-22 Chesterfield County Chesterfield County Lead Service 
Line Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 25% under 10 

ppb 28.5 BIL - L $173,680 $250,000 $250,000 $31,725,592

21 BIL 21L-22 Bland County Bland County Lead Inventory Project Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Over 75% under 10 
ppb 27 BIL - L $46,000 $46,000 $46,000 $31,771,592

22 BIL 22L-22 Augusta County 
Service Authority Lead Service Line Inventory Develop an inventory of lead service lines. Under 25% under 10 

ppb 21 BIL - L $0 $250,000 $250,000 $32,021,592 declined

NOTES:     
Priority Projects 11, 14, and 18 offers were declined or project was withdrawn from consideration at the owner's request (or due to no response to the offer)
Priority Projects 6, 13, and 15 were withdrawn by VDH DWSRF program and funded with ARPA funding.
1.  The loan portion of the project will be funded with a 30 year loan (or the design life of the assets) at 2.5% interest.
2.  The loan portion of the project will be funded with a 20 year loan (or the design life of the assets) with the interest rate set at closing (historically between 1.5% and 2%).
3.  The loan portion of the project will be funded with a 30 year loan (or the design life of the assets) with an affective 0% interest.
4.  Emergency funding, terms will be determined at a later date.

Designation Codes: 
H  - Health   (A-Acute, C-Chronic, P-Public)    
O - Other Eligible Project    
I   - Incomplete Application 
N - Not Eligible,  N/A - Not Applicable 
PF - Principal Forgiveness                            
LSL - Lead Service Line
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17 BIL 17L-22 City of Richmond LSL Inventory & Replacement Yes 6.03 1.50 19.05 2.66 12.50 41.74 BIL - L $2,377,500.00 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00
22 BIL 22L-22 Henrico County Henrico County LSL Replacement Program Yes 2.28 1.50 14.55 3.16 15.00 36.49 BIL - L $297,680.00 $750,000.00 $750,000.00 $5,750,000.00
23 BIL-L-023 City of Virginia Beach City of Virginia Beach LSL Inventory & Replacement Yes 3.53 0.75 15.55 2.16 12.50 34.49 BIL - L $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $5,800,000.00
24 BIL-L-024 City of Covington City of Covington LSL Inventory Yes 9.38 1.50 17.55 0.33 0.00 28.76 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $6,050,000.00
25 BIL-L-025 Town of Altavista Town of Altavista Lead Inventory List Yes 5.4 0.75 19.4 1.66 0 27.21 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $6,300,000.00
26 BIL-L-026 City of Galax City of Galax LSL Inventory Yes 6.88 2.25 15.50 0.83 0.00 25.46 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $6,550,000.00
27 BIL-L-027 Town of Independence Town of Independence LSL Inventory Yes 4.78 0.75 18.15 1.16 0.00 24.84 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $6,800,000.00
28 BIL-L-028 Town of Chase City Lead Town of Chase City Lead Inventory Project Yes 4.78 0.75 17.15 1.66 0.00 24.34 BIL - L $236,500.00 $236,500.00 $236,500.00 $7,036,500.00
29 BIL-L-029 City of Danville City of Danville LSL Inventory Yes 4.78 0.75 17.15 1.66 0.00 24.34 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $7,286,500.00
30 BIL-L-030 Town of Tappahannock Town of Tappahannock LSL Inventory Yes 3.33 1.50 17.15 2.16 0.00 24.14 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $7,536,500.00
31 BIL-L-031 Town of Richlands Town of Richlands LSL Inventory Yes 6.03 0.75 15.90 1.33 0.00 24.01 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $7,786,500.00
32 BIL-L-032 City of Winchester City of Winchester LSL Inventory Yes 5.40 0.75 15.90 1.16 0.00 23.21 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $8,036,500.00
33 BIL-L-033 Town of Crewe LSL Town of Crewe LSL Inventory Assessment Yes 5.63 0.75 15.55 1.16 0.00 23.09 BIL - L $242,000.00 $242,000.00 $242,000.00 $8,278,500.00
34 BIL-L-034 Town of Rocky Mount Town of Rocky Mount LSL Inventory Yes 5.40 0.75 14.90 0.83 0.00 21.88 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $8,528,500.00
35 BIL-L-035 Town of Appomattox Town of Appomattox LSL Inventory Yes 4.78 0.75 15.15 1.16 0.00 21.84 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $8,778,500.00
36 BIL-L-036 Wise County Regional LSL Wise County Regional LSL Inventory Project Yes 2.70 0.75 16.90 1.16 0.00 21.51 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $9,028,500.00
37 BIL-L-037 Town of Front Royal Town of Front Royal LSL Inventory Yes 5.40 1.50 13.00 0.83 0.00 20.73 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $9,278,500.00
38 BIL-L-038 Town of Cleveland Town of Cleveland LSL Inventory Yes 6.25 0.75 12.25 1.16 0.00 20.41 BIL - L $32,000.00 $32,000.00 $32,000.00 $9,310,500.00
39 BIL-L-039 Scott County PSA Scott County PSA LSL Inventory Yes 3.53 0.75 15.00 0.50 0.00 19.78 BIL - L $244,000.00 $244,000.00 $244,000.00 $9,554,500.00
40 BIL-L-040 Town of Jonesville Town of Jonesville LSL Inventory Yes 2.50 0.75 15.50 0.83 0.00 19.58 BIL - L $77,500.00 $77,500.00 $77,500.00 $9,632,000.00
41 BIL-L-041 Town of Cedar Bluff Town of Cedar Bluff LSL Inventory Yes 3.53 0.00 15.40 0.50 0.00 19.43 BIL - L $77,500.00 $77,500.00 $77,500.00 $9,709,500.00
42 BIL-L-042 Town of Sterling LSL Inventory - Sterling_20164 Yes 3.53 0.00 13.30 2.16 0.00 18.99 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $9,959,500.00
43 BIL-L-043 Town of Glasgow Town of Glasgow LSL Inventory Yes 2.90 0.00 14.25 1.16 0.00 18.31 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $10,209,500.00
44 BIL-L-044 Town of Hurt Lead Town of Hurt Lead Inventory List Yes 2.50 0.00 13.65 1.66 0.00 17.81 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $10,459,500.00
45 BIL-L-045 Town of Buchanan Town of Buchanan LSL Inventory Yes 2.50 0.75 12.80 1.33 0.00 17.38 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $10,709,500.00
46 BIL-L-046 Washington County SA Washington County SA LSL Inventory Yes 2.70 0.75 12.40 1.16 0.00 17.01 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $10,959,500.00
47 BIL-L-047 Town of Purcellville Town of Purcellville Inventory No 2.70 3.00 8.30 2.16 0.00 16.16 BIL - L $96,908.00 $96,908.00 $11,056,408.00
48 BIL-L-048 Smyth County Smyth County LSL Inventory Yes 1.88 0.00 13.00 0.83 0.00 15.71 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $11,306,408.00
49 BIL-L-049 Town of Dublin Town of Dublin LSL Inventory No 5.00 1.50 7.40 1.33 0.00 15.23 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $11,556,408.00
50 BIL-L-050 Pulaski County Pulaski County LSL Inventory No 5.40 0.75 7.65 1.33 0.00 15.13 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $11,806,408.00
51 BIL-L-051 Carroll County Carroll County LSL Inventory Yes 1.88 0.75 12.00 0.00 0.00 14.63 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $12,056,408.00
52 BIL-L-052 Prince George County Prince George County LSL Inventory Yes 3.33 0.75 9.15 1.16 0.00 14.39 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $12,306,408.00
53 BIL-L-053 Giles County PSA Members Joint LSL Inventory No 4.78 3.00 5.75 0.66 0.00 14.19 BIL - L $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $13,806,408.00
54 BIL-L-054 Fauquier County WSA Fauquier County WSA LSL Inventory No 3.33 0.75 7.90 1.16 0.00 13.14 BIL - L $296,000.00 $296,000.00 $14,102,408.00
55 BIL-L-055 Town of Christiansburg Town of Christiansburg LSL Inventory No 2.08 0.00 8.05 2.16 0.00 12.29 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $14,352,408.00
56 BIL-L-056 Nelson County SA Nelson County SA LSL Inventory No 3.95 0.00 7.90 0.33 0.00 12.18 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $14,602,408.00
57 BIL-L-057 Town of Lovettsville Town of Lovettsville LSL Inventory No 2.08 0.75 7.05 1.33 0.00 11.21 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $14,852,408.00
58 BIL-L-058 Town of Hamilton Lead and Town of Hamilton Lead and Copper Inventory No 2.28 0.75 5.80 1.16 0.00 9.99 BIL - L $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $14,952,408.00
59 BIL-L-059 Prince William County SA Prince William County SA LSL Inventory No 0.83 0.75 4.55 2.16 0.00 8.29 BIL - L $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $15,202,408.00

NOTES:     
Priority Projects 11, 14, and 18 offers were declined or project was withdrawn from consideration at the owner's request (or due to no response to the offer)
Priority Projects 6, 13, and 15 were withdrawn by VDH DWSRF program and funded with ARPA funding.
1.  The loan portion of the project will be funded with a 30 year loan (or the design life of the assets) at 2.5% interest.
2.  The loan portion of the project will be funded with a 20 year loan (or the design life of the assets) with the interest rate set at closing (historically between 1.5% and 2%).
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H  - Health   (A-Acute, C-Chronic, P-Public)    
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I   - Incomplete Application 
N - Not Eligible,  N/A - Not Applicable 
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